DEVELOPMENT COST-EFFECTIVE SOLAR LED STREETLIGHT AT KOLEJ
KEMAHIRAN TINGGI MARA PASIR MAS
NORHATINI BINTI IBRAHIM
A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of
Master of Engineering (Electrical Power)
School of Electrical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering

vol. 50, no. 1, pp. 14460–14464, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.ifacol.2017.08.2292.
[3] S. Baburajan, ―Cost Benefits of Solar-powered LED Street Lighting System
Case Study-American University of Sharjah , UAE,‖ Int. Res. J. Eng.
Technol., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 11–17, 2017, doi: 10.21276/sjeat.2017.2.1.5.
[4] A. Ozadowicz and J. Grela, ―The street lighting integrated system case study,
control scenarios, energy efficiency,‖ 19th IEEE Int. Conf. Emerg. Technol.
Fact. Autom. ETFA 2014, no. January 2015, 2014, doi:
10.1109/ETFA.2014.7005345.
[5] S. Tannous, R. Manneh, H. Harajli, and H. El Zakhem, ―Comparative cradle-
to-grave life cycle assessment of traditional grid-connected and solar stand-
alone street light systems: A case study for rural areas in Lebanon,‖ J. Clean.
Prod., vol. 186, pp. 963–977, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2018.03.155.
[6] S. Nunoo, J. C. Attachie, and C. K. Abraham, ―Using solar power as an
alternative source of electrical energy for street lighting in Ghana,‖ 2010
IEEE Conf. Innov. Technol. an Effic. Reliab. Electr. Supply, CITRES 2010,
pp. 467–471, 2010, doi: 10.1109/CITRES.2010.5619814.
[7] F. Ramadhani, K. A. Bakar, and M. G. Shafer, ―Optimization of standalone
street light system with consideration of lighting control,‖ 2013 Int. Conf.
Technol. Adv. Electr. Electron. Comput. Eng. TAEECE 2013, pp. 583–588,
2013, doi: 10.1109/TAEECE.2013.6557340.
[8] Y. M. Yusoff, R. Rosli, M. U. Karnaluddin, and M. Samad, ―Towards smart
street lighting system in Malaysia,‖ IEEE Symp. Wirel. Technol. Appl.
ISWTA, pp. 301–305, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ISWTA.2013.6688792.
[9] U. Bhagat, N. Gujar, and S. Patel, ―Implementation of IOT in development of
intelligent campus lighting system using mesh network,‖ Proc. Int. Conf.
48
Smart Syst. Inven. Technol. ICSSIT 2018, no. Icssit, pp. 251–256, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ICSSIT.2018.8748314.
[10] J. J. Shea, ―Identifying causes for certain types of electrically initiated fires in
residential circuits,‖ Fire Mater., vol. 35, no. 1, pp. 19–42, 2011, doi:
10.1002/fam.1033.
[11] C. M. Diniş, G. N. Popa, and A. Iagər, ―Study on sources of charging lead
acid batteries,‖ IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 85, no. 1, 2015, doi:
10.1088/1757-899X/85/1/012011.
[12] A. Kelkar, Y. Dasari, and S. S. Williamson, ―A Comprehensive Review of
Power Electronics Enabled Active Battery Cell Balancing for Smart Energy
Management,‖ 2020 IEEE Int. Conf. Power Electron. Smart Grid Renew.
Energy, PESGRE 2020, pp. 6–11, 2020, doi:
10.1109/PESGRE45664.2020.9070666.
[13] S. Song, S. Kim, Y. S. Jin, C. H. Nam, S. H. Ye, and J. Lee, ―Development of
24GHz millimeter wave radar for energy-saving in an intelligent street
lighting system,‖ 2019 Int. Symp. Networks, Comput. Commun. ISNCC 2019,
pp. 14–15, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ISNCC.2019.8909106.
[14] T. H. Do and M. Yoo, ―Visible light communication based vehicle
positioning using LED street light and rolling shutter CMOS sensors,‖ Opt.
Commun., vol. 407, no. August 2017, pp. 112–124, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.optcom.2017.09.022.
[15] Y. Fujii, N. Yoshiura, A. Takita, and N. Ohta, ―Smart street light system with
energy saving function based on the sensor network,‖ e-Energy 2013 - Proc.
4th ACM Int. Conf. Futur. Energy Syst., no. January, pp. 271–272, 2013, doi:
10.1145/2487166.2487202.
[16] M. A. D. Costa, G. H. Costa, A. S. Dos Santos, L. Schuch, and J. R. Pinheiro,
―A high efficiency autonomous street lighting system based on solar energy
and LEDS,‖ 2009 Brazilian Power Electron. Conf. COBEP2009, pp. 265–
273, 2009, doi: 10.1109/COBEP.2009.5347688.
[17] Y. M. Yusoff, R. Rosli, M. U. Karnaluddin, and M. Samad, ―Towards smart
street lighting system in Malaysia,‖ IEEE Symp. Wirel. Technol. Appl.
ISWTA, no. February 2019, pp. 301–305, 2013, doi:
10.1109/ISWTA.2013.6688792.
[18] W. A. Jabbar, M. A. Bin Yuzaidi, K. Q. Yan, U. S. B. M. Bustaman, Y.
49
Hashim, and H. T. Alariqi, ―Smart and green street lighting system based on
arduino and RF wireless module,‖ 2019 8th Int. Conf. Model. Simul. Appl.
Optim. ICMSAO 2019, pp. 1–6, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICMSAO.2019.8880451.
[19] M. Eriyadi, A. G. Abdullah, S. B. Mulia, and H. Hasbullah, ―Street lighting
efficiency with particle swarm optimization algorithm following Indonesian
standard,‖ J. Phys. Conf. Ser., vol. 1402, no. 4, 2019, doi: 10.1088/1742-
6596/1402/4/044009.

[27] D. K. Lal, B. B. Dash, and A. K. Akella, ―Optimization of PV/Wind/Micro-
Hydro/diesel hybrid power system in homer for the study area,‖ Int. J. Electr.
Eng. Informatics, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 307–325, 2011, doi:
50
10.15676/ijeei.2011.3.3.4.
[28] I. Wojnicki, S. Ernst, L. Kotulski, and A. Sȩdziwy, ―Advanced street lighting
control,‖ Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 41, no. 4 PART 1, pp. 999–1005, 2014, doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2013.07.044.
[29] S. Baburajan, ―Solar Powered LED Street Lighting System,‖ pp. 1–8.
[30] A. Ge, H. Shu, D. Chen, J. Cai, J. Chen, and L. Zhu, ―Optical design of a road
lighting luminaire using a chip-on-board LED array,‖ Light. Res. Technol.,
vol. 49, no. 5, pp. 651–657, 2017, doi: 10.1177/1477153515627480.
[31] A. S. Martyanov, D. V. Korobatov, and E. V. Solomin, ―Simulation model of
public street lighting provided by a photovoltaic converter and battery
storage,‖ 2017 Int. Conf. Ind. Eng. Appl. Manuf. ICIEAM 2017 - Proc., pp.
11–15, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICIEAM.2017.8076213.
51
Appendix A Schematic Modelling In MATLAB Simulink
APPENDIX
Schematic PV Array 250W by using MATLAB Simulink